rate financial derivative instruments and/or other hedging structures.

Exchange-rate risk management

This analysis assumes that all the other variables, namelly interest rate, remain unchanged.

All transactions undertaken using derivative financial instruments require prior approval by the Executive Board of Directors, which defines the parameters of each
transaction and approves the formal documents describing their objectives.

The management of financial risks of EDP Energias de Portugal S.A., EDP Finance, B.V. and other Group entities is undertaken centrally by the Financial Department of
EDP S.A., in accordance with policies approved by the Executive Board of Directors. The Financial Department identifies, evaluates and submits to the Board for
approval, hedging mechanisms appropriate to each exposure. The Executive Board of Directors is responsible for the definition of general risk management principles
and the establishment of exposure limits.

Financial risk management

Sensitivity analysis – Exchange rate

2008
Euro'000

2007
Euro'000

Interest rate risk management

53

55

EDP - Energias de Portugal,  S.A.
Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow effect:
   Hedged debt -24.777 24.777 - -
   Unhedged debt -71.532 71.532 - -

Fair value effect:
   Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 20.502 -22.461
   Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -1.778 1.938 - -

-98.087 98.247 20.502 -22.461

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow effect:
   Hedged debt -20.674 20.674 - -
   Unhedged debt -40.946 40.946 - -

Fair value effect:
   Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 11.823 -11.883
   Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -214 163 - -

-61.834 61.783 11.823 -11.883

This analysis assumes that all the other variables, namely exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Euro'000
Results

Regarding the third-party debt generated by the Group’s day-to-day business, the credit risks arise essentially from the legal obligation of providing continuous low-
tension electricity supplies even when there are payment delays. This risk is considered to be mitigated by the large number of customers and by their diversity in
terms of sectors of activity, as well as by the large volume of residential customers.

Counter party credit-rate risk management in financial transactions and in interest rate and foreign exchange derivative financial instruments